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Gordon H. DePaoli 
Nevada State Bar No.  195 
Dale E. Ferguson 
Nevada State Bar No. 4986 
Domenico R. DePaoli 
Nevada State Bar No. 11553 
WOODBURN AND WEDGE 
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500 
Reno, Nevada  89511 
Telephone:  775 / 688-3000 
Attorneys for Walker River Irrigation District 
 

 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE, 
 
  Plaintiff-Intervenor, 
 
  v. 
 
WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
a corporation, et al., 
 
  Defendants. 
_____________________________________ 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE, 
 
  Counterclaimants, 
 
  v. 
 
WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
et al., 
 
  Counterdefendants. 
______________________________________

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

IN EQUITY NO. C-125-ECR 
Subproceeding:  C-125-B 
 
3:73-CV-00127-RCJ-WGC 
 
 
 
 
STIPULATION AND ORDER 
CONCERNING SUBMISSION OF 
THRESHOLD ISSUES TO 
MAGISTRATE JUDGE 
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 1. At the August 22, 2012 Status Conference in this matter, the Court directed the 

parties to this Stipulation to, among other things, collaborate with respect to preparation of a 

list of threshold issues upon which the parties agree, and to separately identify those threshold 

issues upon which the parties cannot agree (Doc. 1746; Doc. 1749). 

 2. At the October 3, 2012 Status Conference in this matter, the Court directed that 

such lists be submitted to the Court shortly before the next Status Conference, currently 

scheduled for Monday, November 5, 2012 at 1:30 p.m. 

 3. Because of changes in the schedules of the attorneys for some of the parties to 

this Stipulation, which changes were beyond their control, it has become impossible for the 

undersigned counsel to meet in person, and it will be difficult for them to meet by telephone, to 

discuss threshold issues and to comply with the Court’s Order and direction prior to the 

November 5, 2012 Status Conference. 

 4. At a meeting to take place on related matters on November 15, 2012 at South 

Lake Tahoe, California, there will be an opportunity for the undersigned counsel, including 

those from Colorado, New Mexico, California and Nevada, to meet in person to discuss 

threshold issues in an effort to comply with the Court’s Order and direction. 

 5. Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned counsel request that the time for 

compliance with the Court’s August 22, 2012 Minute Order and the Court’s direction at the 

October 3, 2012 Status Conference concerning threshold issues be extended to a Status 

Conference which will follow the November 5, 2012 Status Conference. 

 6. Such an extension will allow the undersigned counsel to meet in person 

concerning threshold issues on November 15, 2012, and time for such additional meetings or 

telephone conferences which might be needed following that meeting. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, and subject to the approval of the 

Court, the undersigned counsel, on behalf of their respective clients, hereby request, agree and 

stipulate that: 

 1. The time for complying with the Court’s Order and direction concerning 

threshold issues be extended to a Status Conference to take place after the currently scheduled 

November 5, 2012 Status Conference; 

 2. That the currently scheduled November 5, 2012 Status Conference be held 

solely for the purpose of setting a date and time for the next Status Conference; and 

 3. That counsel be allowed to attend the November 5, 2012 Status Conference via 

telephone. 

 DATED this 24th day of October, 2012. 
 

WOODBURN AND WEDGE 
 
 
By:   / s /  Gordon H. DePaoli  
Gordon H. DePaoli, 
Dale E. Ferguson, Domenico R. DePaoli 
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500 
Reno, Nevada 89511 
Attorneys for Walker River Irrigation District 
 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
 
 
By:   / s /  Susan L. Schneider  
Greg Addington, Assistant U.S. Attorney 
Susan L. Schneider, Trial Attorney 
Environmental and Natural Resources Division 
999 18th Street, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Attorneys for United States of America 
 
ADVOCATES FOR COMMUNITY AND 
ENVIRONMENT 
 
 
By:   / s /  Simeon M. Herskovits  
Simeon M. Herskovits 
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P.O. Box 1075 
El Prado, New Mexico 87529 
Attorneys for Mineral County, Nevada  
 
NEVADA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
 
 
By:   / s /  Marta Adams   
Marta Adams 
Sr. Deputy Attorney General 
100 N. Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 
Attorneys for Nevada Department of Wildlife 
 
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
 
 
By:   / s /  Michael W. Neville  
Michael W. Neville 
Deputy Attorney General 
555 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, California 94102 
Attorneys for State of California Agencies 
 
SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES 
 
 
By:   / s /  Therese Ure   
Therese Ure 
440 Marsh Avenue 
Reno, Nevada 89509 
Attorneys for Circle Bar N Ranch, LLC and Mica 
Farms, LLC 
 
LAW OFFICES OF WES WILLIAMS, JR. 
 
 
By:   / s /  Wes Williams, Jr.  
Wes Williams, Jr. 
P.O. Box 100 
Schurz, Nevada 89427 
Attorneys for Walker River Paiute Tribe 
 
MONO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
By:   / s /  Stacey Simon   
Stacey Simon 
Deputy County Counsel, Mono County 
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P.O. Box 2415 
Mammoth Lakes, California 93546-2415 
Attorneys for Mono County, California 
 
LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE BENESCH 
 
 
By:   / s /  George Benesch   
George Benesch 
190 W. Huffaker Lane, Ste. 408 
Reno, Nevada 89511 
Attorneys for Lyon County, Nevada 

 
 
 
 

ORDER 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
  
 Dated:  October ____, 2012. 
 
 
 
             
      WILLIAM G. COBB 
      UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I certify that I am an employee of Woodburn and Wedge and that on the 24th day of 

October, 2012, I electronically served the foregoing in Case No. 3:73-cv-0127-RCJ-WGC with 

the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to 

the following via their email addresses: 

Brian Chally   brian.chally@lvvwd.com 
Bryan L. Stockton  bstockton@ag.nv.gov 
Charles S. Zumpft  zumpft@brooke-shaw.com 
Cherie K. Emm-Smith emmsmithlaw@cccomm.net 
Don Springmeyer  dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com 
Chrristopher Mixson  cmixson@wrslawyers.com 
G. David Robertson  gdavid@nvlawyers.com 
George Benesch  gbenesch@sbcglobal.net 
Greg Addington  greg.addington@usdoj.gov  
Harry W. Swainston  hwswainston@earthlink.net 
J.D. Sullivan   jd@mindenlaw.com 
James Spoo   spootoo@aol.com 
John Paul Schlegelmilch jpslaw@netscape.com 
Julian C. Smith, Jr.  joylyn@smithandharmer.com 
Karen Peterson  kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com 
Kirk C. Johnson  kirk@nvlawyers.com 
Laura Schroeder  counsel@water-law.com 
Louis S. Test   twallace@htag.reno.nv.us 
Marta Adams   madams@ag..nv.gov 
Marvin W. Murphy  marvinmurphy@sbcglobal.net 
Michael D. Hoy  mhoy@nevadalaw.com 
Michael F. Mackedon falonlaw@phonewave.net 
Michael R. Montero  mrm@eloreno.com 
Michael A. Pagni  mpagni@mcdonaldcarano.com 
Richard W. Harris  rharris@gbis.com 
Ross E. de Lipkau  ecf@parsonsbehle.com 
Sylvia Harrison  sharrison@mcdonaldcarano.com 
T. Scott Brooke  brooke@brooke-shaw.com 
Michael W. Neville  michael.neville@doj.ca.gov 
Stacey Simon   ssimon@mono.ca.gov 
William E. Schaeffer  lander_lawyer@yahoo.com 
Susan Schneider  susan.schneider@usdoj.gov 
Paul J. Anderson  panderson@mclrenolaw.com 
Debbie Leonard  dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com 
Wes Williams   wwilliams@standfordaluni.org 
William J. Duffy  william.duffy@dgslaw.com 
Gene M. Kaufmann  GKaufmann@mindenlaw.com 
Erin K.L. Mahaney  emahaney@waterboards.ca.gov 
David L. Negri  david.negri@usdoj.gov 
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Simeon Herskovits  simeon@communityandenvironment.net 
John W. Howard  johnh@jwhowardattorneys.com 
Malissa Hathaway McKeith  mckeith@lbbslaw.com 
Andrew D. Galvin  drew.galvin@americantower.com 
Lynn L. Steyaert  lls@water-law.com 
Noelle R. Gentilli  ngentill@water.ca.gov 
Donald B. Mooney  dbmooney@dcn.org 
Erick Soderlund  esoderlu@water.ca.gov 
Stuart David Hotchkiss david.hotchkiss@ladwp.com 
 

 
 
       / s /  Holly Dewar   
       Holly Dewar  
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